
INSTALLATION
MANUAL

IM-5CKYER-0411(1)-SIESTA 
Part No.: R08019036183A

Models
ACQ 71 BV1
ACQ 100 BV1
ACQ 125 BV1

Installation Manual
Split Type Unit

Manuel D’installation
Type d’unité Split

Installationshandbuch
Split Typ Einheit

Installatiehandleiding
Werdelen Drukletter Eenheid

Manual De Instalación
Escisión tipos Unidades

Руководство по установке
Блок Раздельного Типа

Kurulum kılavuzu
Ayrılma Tipi Üniteleri

Εγχειρίδιο Εγκατάστασης 
Διαίρεση  Τύπος Μονάδα

Manual De Instalação 
Split Tipo Unidades

English

Français

Deutsch

Nederlands

Español

Русский

Türkçe

Ελληνικά

Português

CVR IM-5CKYER-0411(1)SIESTA.indd1   1 12/14/12   12:29:47 PM

INSTALLATIONS-
ANVISNINGAR

Installationsanvisningar 
Split-enhet Svenska

Modeller





1-1

En
gl

ishIndoor Unit ACQ 71 / 100 / 125 BV1
A

B C
D E

F

H
K

J I G

O
rig

in
al

 In
st

ru
ct

io
n

All dimensions are in mm

OUTLINE AND DIMENSIONS

 Dimension
Model A B C D E F G H I J K

ACQ 71 BV1 820 820 340 300 40 990 990 627 627 607 430

ACQ 100 BV1 / 
ACQ 125 BV1 820 820 375 335 40 990 990 627 627 607 430
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ÖVERSIKT OCH MÅTT

Inomhusenhet ACQ 71 / 100 / 125 BV1

Alla mått är angivna i mm
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Modell
     Mått

A B C D E F G H I J K

ACQ 71 BV1 820 820 340 300 40 990 990 627 627 607 430

ACQ 100 BV1 / 
ACQ 125 BV1 820 820 375 335 40 990 990 627 627 607 430
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

! WARNING ! CAUTION
Installation and maintenance should be performed by qualified persons 
who are familiar with local code and regulation, and experienced with 
this type of appliance.
All field wiring must be installed in accordance with the national wiring 
regulation.
Ensure that the rated voltage of the unit corresponds to that of the 
name plate before commencing wiring work according to the wiring 
diagram.
The unit must be GROUNDED to prevent possible hazard due to 
insulation failure.
All electrical wiring must not touch the refrigerant piping, or any moving 
parts of the fan motors.
Confirm that the unit has been switched OFF before installing or servicing 
the unit.
Disconnect from the main power supply before servicing the air 
conditioner unit.
DO NOT pull out the power cord when the power is ON. This may cause 
serious electrical shocks which may result in fire hazards.
Keep the indoor and outdoor units, power cable and transmission wiring, 
at least 1m from TVs and radios, to prevent distorted pictures and static. 
{Depending on the type and source of the electrical waves, static may 
be heard even when more than 1m away}.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Please take note of the following important points when installing.
Do not install the unit where leakage of flammable gas may 
occur.

 If gas leaks and accumulates around the unit, it may cause fire 
ignition.

Ensure that drainage piping is connected properly.
 If the drainage piping is not connected properly, it may cause 

water leakage which will dampen the furniture.
Do not overcharge the unit.

 This unit is factory pre-charged. 
 Overcharge will cause over-current or damage to the compressor.

Ensure that the unit’s panel is closed after service or installation.
 Unsecured panels will cause the unit to operate noisily.

Sharp edges and coil surfaces are potential locations which may 
cause injury hazards.

 Avoid from being in contact with these places.
Before turning off the power supply, set the remote controller’s 
ON/OFF switch to the “OFF” position to prevent the nuisance 
tripping of the unit. If this is not done, the unit’s fans will start 
turning automatically when power resumes, posing a hazard to service 
personnel or the user.
Do not operate any heating apparatus too close to the air 
conditioner unit. This may cause the plastic panel to melt or deform 
as a result of the excessive heat.
Do not install the units at or near doorway.
Do not operate any heating apparatus too close to the air 
conditioner unit or use in room where mineral oil, oil vapour or 
oil steam exist, this may cause plastic part to melt or deform as a 
result of excessive heat or chemical reaction.
When the unit is used in kitchen, keep flour away from going into 
suction of the unit.
This unit is not suitable for factory used where cutting oil mist or 
iron powder exist or voltage fluctuates greatly.
Do not install the units at area like hot spring or oil refinery plant 
where sulphide gas exists.
Ensure the color of wires of the outdoor unit and the terminal 
markings are same to the indoors respectively.
IMPORTANT: DO NOT INSTALL OR USE THE AIR 
CONDITIONER UNIT IN A LAUNDRY ROOM.
Don’t use joined and twisted wires for incoming power supply.
Avoid direct contact of any coil treatment cleaners on plastic part. This 
may cause plastic part to deform as a result of chemical reaction.
For any enquiries on spare parts please contact your authorized dealer.
The equipment is not intended for use in a potentially explosive 
atmosphere.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•
•

This manual provides the procedures of installation to ensure a safe and good standard of operation for the air conditioner unit.
Special adjustment may be necessary to suit local requirement.
Before using your air conditioner, please read this instruction manual carefully and keep it for future reference.
This appliance is intended to be used by expert or trained users in shops, in light industry and on farms, or for commercial use by lay persons.
This appliance is not intended for use by persons, including children, with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

INSTALLATION MANUAL

NOTICE 
Disposal requirements
Your air conditioning product is marked with this symbol. This means that electrical and electronic products shall not be mixed with unsorted household 
waste.
Do not try to dismantle the system yourself: the dismantling of the air conditioning system, treatment of the refrigerant, of oil and of other parts must 
be done by a quali ed installer in accordance with relevant local and national legislation.
Air conditioners must be treated at a specialized treatment facility for re-use, recycling and recovery. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, 
you will help to prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health. Please contact the installer or local authority for 
more information.
Batteries must be removed from the remote controller and disposed of separately in accordance with relevant local and national legislation.
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INSTALLATIONSANVISNINGAR
Dessa installationsanvisningar innehåller tillvägagångssätt för installation för att säkerställa en säker och bra driftstandard 
för luftkonditioneringen. Specialjusteringar kan vara nödvändigt för att passa lokala behov. Innan du använder 
luftkonditioneringen bör du läsa denna installationsanvisning noga. Förvara den därefter på lämpligt och lättillgängligt sätt. 
Denna enhet är avsedd för användning av en kunnig eller instruerad användare i affärer, inom lätt industri och lantbruk, eller 
av lekmän för kommersiell användning. Denna enhet är inte avsedd att användas av personer med reducerad fysisk, sensorisk 
eller mental förmåga, eller av personer som saknar kunskap om hur den fungerar såvida inte det sker under uppsikt eller efter 
instruktioner om hur apparaten används av en person som ansvarar för säkerheten. Låt inte barn leka med enheten.

VARNING FÖRSIKTIGHET

Återvinning
Din luftkonditioneringsprodukt är märkt med denna symbol. Det innebär att elektriska och elektroniska produkter inte får blandas med 
vanligt hushållsavfall. 
Plocka aldrig själv isär systemet: demontering av luftkonditioneringen, behandling av köldmedium, olja och andra delar måste utföras 
av en kvalificerad montör enligt gällande lokala och nationella bestämmelser. 
Luftkonditioneringar måste omhändertas på lämpligt sätt för återanvändning, återvinning och energiutvinning. Genom att se till att 
denna produkt bortskaffas korrekt bidrar du till att förhindra negativa konstekvenser på miljön och människors hälsa. Ta kontakt med 
installatören eller din kommun för mer information. 
Batterier skall tas ur fjärrkontrollen och återvinnas separat i enighet med gällande lokala och nationella föreskrifter.

• Installation och underhåll bör utföras av personer som har 
kännedom om de föreskrifter som gäller samt vara erfarna 
med arbete på denna typ av utrustning.

• Alla inkopplingar till nätet måste utföras i enlighet med de 
föreskrifter som gäller.

• Kontrollera en enhetens märkspänning enligt märkskylten 
överensstämmer med nätanslutningen innan något arbete 
påbörjas.

• Enheten måste JORDAS för att förhindra eventuella 
elchocker som kan uppstå på grund av en felaktig 
installation.

• Se till att ingen elledning kommer i kontakt med 
köldmedierören eller andra rörliga delar i fläktmotorerna.

• Se till att enheten är avstängd innan installation eller 
service sker på enheten.

• Koppla bort från nätspänningen innan arbete utförs på 
luftkonditioneringen.

• Dra INTE i strömsladden medan strömmen är på. Detta 
kan ge upphov till elektriska stötar som kan resultera i 
brandrisk.

• Håll inomhusenheter, utomhusenheter, strömsladdar och 
inkopplingskablage minst 1 bort från tv-apparater och 
radioapparater för att förhindra förvrängda bilder och 
oljud. {Beroende på typ och källa på elektriska våglängder 
kan statiskt ljud höras på större avstånd än 1 m}.

Tänk på följande viktiga punkter under installationen.
• Installera inte enheten på platser där brandfarlig gas kan 

läcka ut.  
Om gas från ett läckage skulle ansamlas i närheten av enheten 
kan brand bryta ut.
• Se till att avloppsledningen är rätt inkopplad.  
Om avloppsledningen inte är rätt inkopplad kan det ge 
upphov till vattenläckage, vilket kan förstöra vissa möbler.
• Överladda inte enheten.  
Enheten är förladdad från fabrik. En överladdning kan ge 
upphov till höga strömmar eller skada kompressorn.
• Se till att enhetens panel är stängd efter service eller 

installation.  
Paneler som inte sitter ordentligt kan ge ifrån sig ett störande 
ljud.

• Vassa kanter och spolars ytor är typiska platser som kan ge 
upphov till skada. Undvik att komma i kontakt med dessa ytor.

• Innan strömmen stängs av måste fjärrkontrollens 
strömbrytare ställas i läge ”OFF” för att förhindra oavsiktlig 
manövrering av enheten. Om detta inte görs, kommer enhetens 
fläktar att börja rotera när strömmen kommer tillbaka, och utgöra 
en fara för personalen eller användaren.

• Använd inte något uppvärmningsaggregat för nära 
luftkonditioneringsenheten. Detta kan orsaka att plastpanelen 
smälter eller deformeras till följd av alltför hög värme.

• Installera inte enheterna på eller i närheten av en dörröppning.
• Använd inte något uppvärmningsaggregat för nära 

luftkonditioneringsenheten eller användning i rum där 
mineralolja, oljedimma eller oljeånga förekommer, kan detta 
orsaka att plastdelar smälter eller deformeras som resultat av 
stark värme eller kemisk reaktion.

• När enheten används i ett kök, håll mjöl borta från att sugas 
in enheten.

• Denna enhet är inte lämplig för användning i fabrik 
där skäroljedimma eller järnpulver finns eller där stora 
spänningsvariationer förekommer.

• Installera inte enheterna på områden nära varma vattenkällor 
eller oljeraffinaderier där svavelvätegas existerar.

• Se till att färgerna på kablage på utomhusenheten och 
anslutningspunkterna på inomhusenheten stämmer överens.

• VIKTIGT: INSTALLERA INTE LUFTKONDITIONERINGEN I EN 
TVÄTTSTUGA.

• Använd inte skarvade eller vridna kablar för 
strömförsörjningen.

• Undvik direktkontakt med rengöringsmedel för spolar på 
plastdelar. Detta kan orsaka att plastdelar deformeras som 
en följd av en kemisk reaktion.

• Kontakta din lokala auktoriserade återförsäljare och du har 
frågor kring reservdelar.

• Enheten är inte avsedd för användning i en explosiv miljö.

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

OBS
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INSTALLATION DIAGRAM

Drain Piping Thermal Insulation

Wrap the insulated pipe with the
 nishing tape from bottom to top

Air Intake Grille

Front Panel

Air Filter 
(behind the grille)

Air Discharge Louver

To Outdoor Unit

Indoor Unit
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INSTALLATIONSSCHEMA

Kondensvattenrör Termisk isolering

Linda ett avslutande lager tejp 
över det isolerade röret

Till utomhusenhet

Luftintagsgaller

Luftutsläppspjäll

Luftfilter 
(bakom gallret)

Frontpanel

Inomhusenhet Sv
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Indoor Unit

Ceiling 
Board

NOTE  
Be sure to discuss the ceiling drilling work with the installers 
concerned.

Measure and mark the position for the hanging rod. Drill 
the hole for the angle nut on the ceiling and fix the hanging 
rod.
The installation template is extended according to 
temperature and humidity. Check on dimensions in use.
The dimensions of the installation template are the same 
as those of the ceiling opening dimensions.
Before ceiling laminating work is completed, be sure to fit 
the installation template to the indoor unit.

•

•

•

•

Confirm the pitch of the hanging rod is 770mm  622mm 
sharp.
Hold the unit and hang it on the hanging rod with the nut 
and washer.
Adjust the unit height to 30mm between the indoor unit 
bottom surface and the ceiling surface.
Confirm with a level gauge that the unit is installed 
horizontally and tighten the nut and bolt to prevent unit 
falling and vibration.
Open the ceiling board along the outer edge of the paper 
installation template.

•

•

•

•

•

Unit Hanging

Unit Installation

INSTALLATION OF THE INDOOR UNIT

Preliminary Site Survey
Be sure to read this manual before installing the air-conditioner indoor unit.

Voltage supply fluctuation must not exceed ±10% of rated voltage. Electricity supply lines must be independent of welding 
transformers which can cause high supply fluctuation.
Ensure that the location is convenient for wiring, piping and drainage.
Do not exert pressure on the resin parts when opening the unit or when moving it after opening.
Do not move the unit from packaging while moving, until it reaches the installation site. Use safe material or protection 
plates when unpacking it or lifting it to avoid damage or scratches to the unit.

•

•
•
•

880.0~990.0mm (Ceiling Opening Site = 890mm)
770.0mm (Hanging Rod)
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Ensure a location where:
Drainage can be done easily.
Convenient for wiring and piping.
Which have enough space for installation and service work.
Where no risk of flammable gas leakage.
When free from any obstacles in path of cool air discharge and warm air return and must allow spreading of air throughout 
the room (near the center of the room).
Must be provided clearance for indoor unit from the wall and obstacles as shown in figure below.
The installation place must be strong enough to support a load 4 times the indoor unit weight to avoid amplifying noise 
and vibration.
The installation place (hanging ceiling surface) must be assuring levelness and the height in the ceiling is 350mm or 
more.
The indoor unit must be away from heat and steam sources (avoid installing it near an entrance).

•
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)

f)
g)

h)

i)

99
0.

0m
m
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INSTALLATION AV INOMHUSENHETEN

Preliminär platsöversikt
Se till att läsa denna manual innan luftkonditioneringen installeras.
• Spänningsfluktuationen får inte överstiga ±10% av märkspänningen. Strömförsörjningen måste vara avskild från 

svetstransformatorer, vilka kan förorsaka stora spänningsfluktuationer.
• Se till att placeringen är lämplig för kablage, rördragning och avlopp.
• Utsätt inte plastdetaljer med för hög påfrestning när enheten öppnas eller vid förflyttning efter öppning.
• Ta inte ur enheten ur sin förpackning förrän den står vid den plats där den ska installeras. Använd säkra material eller 

skydd vid uppackning eller lyft av enheten för att undvika skador eller repor på enheten.

Hinder
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• Avgör en plats där:
a. Dränering lätt kan utföras
b. Bekvämt för ledningsdragning och röranslutning.
c. Som har tillräckligt med plats för installations- och servicearbete.
d. Där det inte finns någon risk för läckage av brännbar gas.
e. Där det är fritt från eventuella hinder i vägen för kallluftutsläpp och varmluftsretur och spridning av luft i hela 

rummet kan göras möjlig (nära mitten av rummet).
f. Måste finnas ett avstånd för inomhusenheten från väggen och hinder enligt bilden nedan.
g. Monteringsstället måste vara tillräckligt kraftigt för att bära upp vikten av 4 inomhusenheter för att undvika att ljud 

och vibrationer förstärks.
h. Monteringsstället (ytan för upphängning) måste ligga i nivå och avståndet uppåt måste vara mer än 350 mm från 

innertaket.
i. Inomhusenheten måste befinna sig på avstånd från värme och ångkällor (undvik att installera nära en ingång).

Installation av enheten

• Mät och märk upp placeringen av 
upphängningsstången. Borra hålet för vinkelmuttern i 
taket och fäst upp upphängningsstången.

• Monteringsmallen kan förändras i storlek beroende på 
temperatur och luftfuktighet. Kontrollera måtten innan 
den används.

• Måtten på monteringsmallen är desamma som för 
taköppningens mått.

• Innan lamineringen av innertaket påbörjas måste 
monteringsmallen monteras på inomhusenheten.

OBS
Se till att informera de berörda installatörerna om 
borrningen i taket.

880,0~990,0 mm (Taköppning = 890 mm)

770,0 mm (Upphängningsstång)
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Riktning på rörledningar

Upphängning av enhet

Inomhusenhet
Undertakskiva

• Kontrollera att avståndet mellan 
upphängningsstängerna är 770 mm x 622 mm.

• Lyft upp enheten och för på den på 
upphängningsstängerna och fäst den med mutter och 
bricka.

• Justera höjden till 30 mm mellan inomhusenhetens 
bottenplan och takytan.

• Kontrollera med ett vattenpass att enheten sitter vågrätt 
och dra fast mutter och bult för att förhindra att enheten 
lossnar eller vibrerar.

• Öppna undertakskivan utefter den yttre kanten av 
monteringsmallen.

0,
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NOTE  
Be sure to discuss the ceiling drilling work with the installers 
concerned.

Measure and mark the position for the hanging rod. Drill 
the hole for the angle nut on the ceiling and fix the hanging 
rod.
The installation template is extended according to 
temperature and humidity. Check on dimensions in use.
The dimensions of the installation template are the same 
as those of the ceiling opening dimensions.
Before ceiling laminating work is completed, be sure to fit 
the installation template to the indoor unit.
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Confirm the pitch of the hanging rod is 770mm  622mm 
sharp.
Hold the unit and hang it on the hanging rod with the nut 
and washer.
Adjust the unit height to 30mm between the indoor unit 
bottom surface and the ceiling surface.
Confirm with a level gauge that the unit is installed 
horizontally and tighten the nut and bolt to prevent unit 
falling and vibration.
Open the ceiling board along the outer edge of the paper 
installation template.

•
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Unit Hanging

Unit Installation

INSTALLATION OF THE INDOOR UNIT

Preliminary Site Survey
Be sure to read this manual before installing the air-conditioner indoor unit.

Voltage supply fluctuation must not exceed ±10% of rated voltage. Electricity supply lines must be independent of welding 
transformers which can cause high supply fluctuation.
Ensure that the location is convenient for wiring, piping and drainage.
Do not exert pressure on the resin parts when opening the unit or when moving it after opening.
Do not move the unit from packaging while moving, until it reaches the installation site. Use safe material or protection 
plates when unpacking it or lifting it to avoid damage or scratches to the unit.
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Ensure a location where:
Drainage can be done easily.
Convenient for wiring and piping.
Which have enough space for installation and service work.
Where no risk of flammable gas leakage.
When free from any obstacles in path of cool air discharge and warm air return and must allow spreading of air throughout 
the room (near the center of the room).
Must be provided clearance for indoor unit from the wall and obstacles as shown in figure below.
The installation place must be strong enough to support a load 4 times the indoor unit weight to avoid amplifying noise 
and vibration.
The installation place (hanging ceiling surface) must be assuring levelness and the height in the ceiling is 350mm or 
more.
The indoor unit must be away from heat and steam sources (avoid installing it near an entrance).

•
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)

f)
g)

h)

i)
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Open

Screw

From 
Unit 
Control 
Box

From 
Front 
Panel

LED Wire

Air Swing Wire 

The front panel can only be fitted in one direction, follow the piping direction. (Follow piping arrow sticker on front panel)
Be sure to remove the installation template before installing the front panel.

•
•

Panel Installation

Open the air intake grille by pulling back the catchers and removing it together with filter from panel.
Install the front frame panel onto the indoor unit by 4 screws and tighten it completely to prevent cool air leakage.
Connect the LED wire and air swing wire to the indoor unit.
The air swing connector must put inside the control box after connected.

•
•
•
•

NOTE
This Indoor Unit uses a drain pump for condensed water drainage. Install the unit horizontally to prevent water leakage 
or condensation around the air outlet.

Indoor Unit

Pipe Clamp

Feed Water

Flexible Drain Hose

Main Drain Pipe

Drain pipe must be in downward gradient for smooth 
drainage.
Avoid installing the drain pipe in up and down slope 
to prevent reversed water flow.
During the drain pipe connection, be careful not to exert 
extra force on the drain connector at indoor unit.
The outside diameter of the drain connection at the 
flexible drain hose is 20mm.
Be sure to execute heat insulation (polyethylene foam 
with thickness more than 8.0mm) on the drain piping to 
avoid the condensed water dripping inside the room.

•

•

•

•

•

Connect the main drain pipe to the flexible drain.
Feed water from flexible drain hose to check the piping 
for leakage.
When the test is completed, connect the flexible drain 
hose to the drain connector on the indoor unit.

•
•

•

Drain Pump Work

Drain Test
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Arbete med kondensvattenpump

Kondensvattentest

Inomhusenhet

Rörhållare

• Kondensvattenröret måste vara nedåtriktat för ett 
lämpligt kondensvattenflöde.

• Undvik att montera kondensvattenröret så att det 
går uppåt för att förhindra ett bakåtflöde.

• Var försiktig vid anslutningen av kondensvattenröret 
så att anslutningsröret på inomhusenheten inte 
skadas.

• Ytterdiametern på avslutningen vid den flexibla 
kondensvattenslangen är 20 mm.

• Se till att värmeskydda (polyetylenskum med en 
tjocklek på mer än 8,0 mm) kondensvattenröret för 
att undvika att kondensvatten droppar ner i rummet.

• Anslut kondensvattenröret till den flexibla 
anslutningen.

• Mata vatten från den flexibla slangen för att 
kontrollera att det inte finns något läckage.

• När testet är klart, anslut den flexibla 
kondensvattenslangen till anslutningen på 
inomhusenheten.

Mata med vatten

Kondensvattenrör

Kondensvattenslang

OBS
Denna inomhusenhet använder en kondensvattenpump för att pumpa ut kondensvatten. Installera enheten 
horisontellt för att förhindra vattenläckage eller kondensering kring luftutsläppet.

Montering av panel 
• Frontpanelen kan bara monteras i en riktning, följ riktningen på rören. (Följ pilens riktning på etiketten på frontpanelen)
• Se till att avlägsna monteringsmallen innan frontpanelen monteras.

Öppen

Lysdiodkabel

Från enhetens 
styrenhet

Från  
frontpanelen

Skruv

• Öppna luftintagsgallret genom att föra tillbaka låsen och avlägsna gallret tillsammans med filtret från panelen.
• Montera frontpanelens panel på inomhusenheten med 4 skruvar och dra fast ordentligt för att förhindra kalluftsläckage.
• Anslut lysdiodkabeln och kabeln för luftswing på inomhusenheten.
• Anslutningen för luftswing måste ledas igenom styrboxen när den är ansluten.

Kabel för luftswing
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Frame

Intake Grille

Cover Lock Grille
(2pcs)

Screw M4 x 6
(2pcs)

Cover Lock Grille (The moving part protection for user direct touching)
Cover lock grill must be installed as the figure below.

If the unit need to be service, steps below shall be followed:
Confirm that the unit had been switched off before servicing the unit.
Use screwdriver to unlock the screw on the cover lock grille.
Remove the cover lock grille and open the intake grille for the service purpose.
Install the intake grille and screw the cover lock grille after service and make sure the unit is proper install.

1.
2.
3.
4.
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Täcklocksgaller (beröringsskydd för rörliga delar)
Täcklocksgallret måste installeras som figuren visar.

Om service ska utföras på enheten måste nedanstående steg följas:
1. Se till att enheten är avstängd innan service sker på enheten.
2. Lås upp täcklocksgallret med hjälp av en skruvmejsel.
3. Avlägsna täcklocksgallret och öppna luftintagsgallret för att utföra service.
4. Montera luftintagsgallret och skruva fast täcklocksgallret efter service och kontrollera att allt sitter rätt.

Ram

Luftintagsgaller

Täcklocksgaller

(2 st)

(2 st)
Skruv M4 x 6
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Figure 2 Figure 3

Figure 4 Figure 5

Wires Installation

Figure 1 and Figure 2 shows the location of cover wire in Indoor unit.
Steps to install power supply wires and wires from outdoor unit.

Remove wire cover by removing 2 screws as shown in Figure 3.
Wires will go through the hole as shown in Figure 4 and 5 respectively without crossing the height of the hole.
After that, wire cover will be assembled back to close the wire.

1.
2.
3.

Figure 1

! CAUTION
Do not install the unit at altitude over 2000m for both indoor and outdoor.

Power supply 
terminal block

Shape wires so 
that the stop valve 
cover fit securely.

A

1-3 B

A<B
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If the unit need to be service, steps below shall be followed:
Confirm that the unit had been switched off before servicing the unit.
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Inkoppling av kablar

Figur 1

Figur 2

Figur 4 Figur 5

Figur 3

Figur 1 och Figur 2 visar placeringen av kabelinstallationen i inomhusenheten. Steg för att installera kablar och 
ledningar från utomhusenheten.
1. Avlägsna täcklocket genom att skruva loss 2 skruvar som visas i Figur 3.
2. Kablar kommer att gå igenom hålet som visas i Figur 4 och 5 utan att de korsas.
3. Efter detta kommer täcklocket att sättas tillbaka för att täcka kablarna.

Inkopplingsblock för 
strömförsörjning

Forma kablarna 
så att täcklocket 
passar ordentligt.

FÖRSIKTIGHET
Installera inte enheterna på höjder över 2000 m för både inomhusenheten och utomhusenheten.
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Piping Works And Flaring Technique
Do not use contaminated or damaged copper tubing. If any pipings, evaporator or condenser had been exposed or had been 
opened for 15 seconds or more, the system must be vacuumed. Generally, do not remove plastic, rubber plugs and brass 
nuts from the valves, fittings, tubings and coils until it is ready to connect suction or liquid line into valves or fittings.

If any brazing work is required, ensure that the nitrogen gas is passed through coil and joints while the brazing work is 
being done. This will eliminate soot formation on the inside walls of the copper tubings.

Cut the pipe stage by stage, advancing the blade of the pipe cutter slowly. Extra force and deep cut will cause more distortion 
on the pipe and thus extra burr. See Figure A.

•

•

•

Cutting Copper Tube
Figure A

Remove Burr

Copper Tube

Swaging Block

Remove burrs from cut edges of the pipes with remover 
as shown in Figure B. This will avoid unevenness on the 
flare faces which will cause gas leak. Hold the pipe on 
top position and burr remover at lower position to prevent 
metal chips from entering the pipe.

Insert the flare nuts, mounted on the connection parts 
of both the indoor unit and outdoor unit, into the copper 
pipes.

The exact length of pipe protruding from the top surface 
of the swaging block is determined by the flaring tool. 
Refer Figure C. 

Fix the pipe firmly on the swaging block. Match the centers 
of both the flare die  and the flaring punch, and then tighten 
the flaring punch fully.

Piping Connection To The Units
Align the center of the piping and tighten the flare nut 
sufficiently with fingers. Refer Figure D.

Finally, tighten the flare nut with the torque wrench until 
the wrench clicks.

When tightening the flare nut with the torque wrench, 
ensure that the tightening direction follows the arrow 
indicated on the wrench.

The refrigerant pipe connection are insulated by closed 
cell polyurethane.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Spanar
Torque Wrench

Indoor Piping Flare Nut

Flared TubeFlare Joint

Ø Tube, D A (mm)
Inch mm Imperial 

(Wing-nut Type)
Rigid 

(Clutch Type)
1/4" 6.35 1.3 0.7
3/8" 9.52 1.6 1.0
1/2" 12.70 1.9 1.3
5/8" 15.88 2.2 1.7
3/4" 19.05 2.5 2.0

Pipe Size (mm/in) Torque, Nm/(ft-lb)
6.35 (1/4") 18 (13.3")
9.52 (3/8") 42 (31.0")
12.70 (1/2") 55 (40.6")
15.88 (5/8") 65 (48.0")
19.05 (3/4") 78 (57.6")

1/4t

Figure B

Figure C

Figure D
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Rördragning och flänsning
• Använd inte förorenade eller skadade kopparrör. Om något rör, evaporator eller kondensor har öppnats eller 

lämnats öppen under mer än 15 sekunder måste systemet sugas. Avlägsna inte plastskydd, gummipluggar eller 
mässingsmuttrar för ventiler, kopplingar, rör och spolar förrän de ska ansluta till sug- eller vätskeledningar till ventiler 
och kopplingar.

• Om en lödning krävs, se till att kvävgas leds igenom spole och anslutningar medan lödningen pågår. Detta gör att sot 
inte byggs upp i rören.

• Kapa rören steg för steg genom att mata fram 
djupet på skärverktyget långsamt. För stor kraft och 
för djupt skär kan skada röret och ge upphov till 
skägg i ändarna. Se Figur A

• Avlägsna skägg från de kapade ändarna med ett 
verktyg som visas i Figur B. Detta jämnar ut ändarna 
som annars kan ge upphov till gasläckage. Håll 
röret över verktyget för att förhindra att metallspån 
kommer in i röret.

• För på flänsmuttrarna på anslutningsdelarna till 
både inomhusenhetens och utomhusenhetens 
kopparrör.

• Den exakta längden på röret som sticker ut från 
blocket bestäms av flänsverktyget. Se Figur C. 

• Fixera röret ordentligt mot blocket. Passa 
in centrum på båda flänsdynorna och den 
flänsförsedda stansen och dra åt den flänsförsedda 
stansen ordentligt.

Röranslutning till enheterna

• Rikta in mitten på rören och dra åt flänsmuttern 
med fingrarna. Se Figur D.

• Dra till sist åt flänsmuttern med momentnyckeln till 
den klickar.

• När flänsmuttern dras åt med momentnyckeln, se 
till att åtdragningsriktningen följer pilen på nyckeln.

• Rörledningen för köldmedie är isolerad med 
polyuretan.

D

A

Cutting Copper Tube
Figure A

Remove Burr

Copper Tube

Swaging Block

Spanar
Torque Wrench

Indoor Piping Flare Nut

Flared TubeFlare Joint

1/4t

Figure B

Figure C

Figure DRördimension (mm/in)

Ø rör, D A (mm)
Tum mm Imperial 

(vingmuttertyp)
Fast 

(Kopplingstyp)

Moment, Nm / (ft-lb)

Figur A
Skärande kopparrör

Avlägsna skägg

Kopparrör

Flänskoppling

Inomhusrörledningar

Mothållsnyckel

Flänsmutter

Momentnyckel

Flänsat rör

D

ABlock

1/4t

Figur B

Figur C

Figur D
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Piping Works And Flaring Technique
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•

•

•
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Remove Burr
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Remove burrs from cut edges of the pipes with remover 
as shown in Figure B. This will avoid unevenness on the 
flare faces which will cause gas leak. Hold the pipe on 
top position and burr remover at lower position to prevent 
metal chips from entering the pipe.

Insert the flare nuts, mounted on the connection parts 
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The exact length of pipe protruding from the top surface 
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ensure that the tightening direction follows the arrow 
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•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Spanar
Torque Wrench

Indoor Piping Flare Nut

Flared TubeFlare Joint

Ø Tube, D A (mm)
Inch mm Imperial 

(Wing-nut Type)
Rigid 

(Clutch Type)
1/4" 6.35 1.3 0.7
3/8" 9.52 1.6 1.0
1/2" 12.70 1.9 1.3
5/8" 15.88 2.2 1.7
3/4" 19.05 2.5 2.0

Pipe Size (mm/in) Torque, Nm/(ft-lb)
6.35 (1/4") 18 (13.3")
9.52 (3/8") 42 (31.0")
12.70 (1/2") 55 (40.6")
15.88 (5/8") 65 (48.0")
19.05 (3/4") 78 (57.6")

1/4t

Figure B

Figure C

Figure D
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Attach insulation sleeve

Round crimp-style terminal
Electric wire

Connect wires of the 
same gauge to both side.

Do not connect wires of the 
same gauge to one side.

Do not connect wires 
of different gauges.

All wires must be  rmly connected.
Make sure all the wire do not touch the refrigerant pipings, compressor or any moving parts.
The connecting wire between the indoor unit and the outdoor unit must be clamped by using provided cord anchorage.
The power supply cord must be equivalent to H07RN-F which is the minimum requirement.
Make sure no external pressure is applied to the terminal connectors and wires.
Make sure all the covers are properly  xed to avoid any gap.
Use round crimp-style terminal for connecting wires to the power supply terminal block. Connect the wires by matching 
to the indication on terminal block. (Refer to the wiring diagram attached on the unit).

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Use the correct screwdriver for terminal screws tightening. Unsuitable screwdrivers can damage the screw head.
Over tightening can damage the terminal screw.
Do not connect wire of different gauge to same terminal.
Keep wiring in an orderly manner. Prevent the wiring from obstructing other parts and the terminal box cover.

•
•
•
•

R410A is a new HFC refrigerant which does not damage the 
ozone layer. The working pressure of this new refrigerant is 
1.6 times higher than conventional refrigerant (R22), thus 
proper installation / servicing is essential.

Never use refrigerant other than R410A in an air conditioner 
which designed to operate with R410A.
POE or PVE oil is used as lubricant for R410A compressor, 
which is different from the mineral oil used for R22 
compressor. During installation or servicing, extra precaution 
must be taken not to expose the R410A system too long 
to moist air. Residual POE or PVE oil in the piping and 
components can absorb moisture from the air.
To prevent mischarging, the diameter of the service port on 
the flare valve is different from that of R22.

•

•

•

Use tools and materials exclusively for refrigerant R410A. 
Tools exclusively for R410A are manifold valve, charging 
hose, pressure gauge, gas leak detector, flare tools, torque 
wrench, vacuum pump and refrigerant cylinder.
As an R410A air conditioner incurs higher pressure 
than R22 units, it is essential to choose the copper pipes 
correctly. Never use copper pipes thinner than 0.8mm even 
though they are available in the market. 
If the refrigerant gas leakage occurs during installation / 
servicing, be sure to ventilate fully. If the refrigerant gas 
comes into contact with fire, a poisonous gas may occur.
When installing or removing an air conditioner, do not allow 
air or moisture to remain in the refrigerant cycle.

•

•

•

•

SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS WHEN DEALING WITH R410A UNIT

1 IM-5CKYER-0411(1)SIESTA-EN.ind9   9 12/14/12   10:15:32 AM

• Alla elkablar måste anslutas ordentligt.
• Se till att ingen elledning kommer i kontakt med köldmedierören, kompressorn eller andra rörliga delar.
• Anslutningen mellan inomhusenheten och utomhusenheten måste förankras med medföljande kabelförankring.
• Kabeln för strömförsörjning måste minst motsvara H07RN-F.
• Se till att det inte finns någon dragspänning i kablar och anslutningar.
• Se till att alla kåpor sitter monterade ordentligt för att undvika öppningar.
• Använd rundkrimpande anslutningskontakter till strömförsörjningens anslutningar. Anslut kablar genom att passa in 

dem mot indikeringen på anslutningsblocket. (Se kopplingsschemat som sitter på enheten).

• Använd rätt typ av skruvmejsel för kontaktskruvarna. Felaktig typ av skruvmejsel kan skada skruvskallen.
• För hård åtdragning kan skada kontaktskruvarna.
• Anslut inte kablar med olika kabeldimension till samma anslutning.
• Håll ordning på kablarna. Se till att kablar inte hindrar andra delar eller kommer i kläm.

Anslut isoleringshylsa

Anslut kablar med samma 
kabeldimension på båda sidor.

Anslut inte kablar med samma 
kabeldimension på ena sidan.

Anslut inte kablar med 
olika kabeldimension.

Rundkrimpande anslutning
Elektrisk kabel

SPECIELLA FÖRHÅLLINGAR VID HANTERING AV EN ENHET MED R410A

R410A är ett nytt HFC köldmedium som inte skadar 
ozonlagret. Arbetstrycket på detta nya köldmedium är 
1,6 gånger högre än ett konventionellt köldmedium (R22), 
och av den anledningen är en noggrann installation / 
service viktig.
• Använd aldrig något annat köldmedium är R410A i en 

luftkonditionering som är konstruerad för att arbeta 
med R410A.

• POE- eller PVE-olja används som smörjmedel för en 
R410A-kompressor, vilket skiljer sig från den mineralolja 
som används för en R22-kompressor. Under installation 
eller servicearbete måste stor försiktighet tas så att 
inte ett R410A-system utsätts för länge av fuktig luft. 
Kvarvarande POE- eller PVE-olja i rör och komponenter 
kan ta upp fukt ur luften.

• För att undvika felladdning är diametern på 
serviceanslutningen på flänsventilen annan än den som 
finns för R22.

• Använd verktyg och material som är avsedda för 
R410A. Verktyg som uteslutande är avsedda för 
R410A är grenrörsventil, fyllningsslang, tryckmätare, 
gasläckdetektor, flänsverktyg, momentnyckel, 
vakuumpump, samt flaska för köldmedium.

• Eftersom en luftkonditionering med R410A arbetar 
under högre tryck än enheter med R22 är det viktigt 
att välja rätt kopparrör. Använd aldrig kopparrör som 
är tunnare än 0,8 mm även om de finns tillgängliga på 
marknaden. 

• Om det uppstår ett läckage av köldmediegas under 
installation / servicearbete måste en ordentlig 
ventilering göras. Om köldmediegas kommer i kontakt 
med eld kan det uppstå giftig gas.

• Vid installation eller förflyttning av en 
luftkonditionering, undvik att låta luft eller fukt finnas 
kvar i köldmediecykeln.
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Sealing Material
It is possible to seal one of the four air discharge outlet. (sealing two or more air discharge outlet could cause a 
malfunction)
Remove the front panel and insert the sealing material into the air discharge outlet on the indoor unit to seal the air 
outlet.
The sealing material is the same length as the longer air discharge outlet. If it is desired to seal the shorter air discharge 
outlet, cut the sealing material to shorten it.
Push the sealing material in about 10 mm beyond the bottom surface of the indoor unit so that it does not touch the air 
louver. Be sure not to push the sealing material in any farther than about 10mm.

•

•

•

•

Short Duct Specification
The indoor unit is provided with air discharge and air intake “knock-out” hole for duct connection. However the 
connection of the short duct for air discharge is possible on only one side.
The use of short duct for air discharge will improve airflow distribution if there is an obstruction (such as a lighting 
fixture) or in a long, narrow room or an L-shaped room. It also use for air conditioning of two rooms simultaneously.

•

•

Possible Opening Dimension For Duct Connection

Air Discharge Knock Out Hole Air Intake Knock 
Out Hole

Possible Direction For Air Discharge And Air Intake

Air Intake

Air DischargeAir Discharge

Air Discharge Air Discharge

10 50 50 50 50 50 10

20
70

20

90

Ø100

PCD Ø140

115 20 115

ACCESSORY PARTS

NOTE
Avoid using the short duct on which the air discharge grille can be completely closed, to prevent evaporator 
freezing.
In order to prevent condensation forming, be sure that there is suf cient thermal insulation and no leakage of cool 
air when installing the short duct.
Keep the introduction of fresh air intake within 20% of total air  ow. Also provide chamber and use booster fan.

•

•

•

Vacuuming is necessary to eliminate all moisture and air from the system.

Vacuuming The Piping And The Indoor Unit
The indoor unit and the refrigerant connection pipes must 
be air-purged because the air containing moisture that 
remains in the refrigerant cycle may cause malfunction of 
the compressor.

Remove the caps from the valve and the service port.
 Connect the center of the charging gauge to the vacuum 
pump.
 Connect the charging gauge to the service port of the 
3-way valve.

•
•

•

VACUUMING AND CHARGING

 Start the vacuum pump. Evacuate for approximately 30 
minutes. The evacuation time varies with different vacuum 
pump capacity. Confirm that the charging gauge needle has 
moved towards -760mmHg.

Caution
 If the gauge needle does not move to -760mmHg, be sure to 
check for gas leaks (using the refrigerant detector) at flare 
type connection of the indoor and outdoor unit and repair 
the leak before proceeding to the next step.
 Close the valve of the changing gauge and stop the vacuum 
pump.

•

•

•
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UTSUGNING OCH LADDNING

TILLBEHÖR

Det är nödvändigt att suga för att få ut fukt och luft ur systemet.

Utsugning av rör och inomhusdelen
Inomhusdelen och köldmedierören måste sugas med luft 
eftersom fuktig luft som finns kvar i köldmediesystemet 
kan ge upphov till att kompressorn inte fungerar.
• Avlägsna täcklocken över ventilen och 

serviceanslutningen. 
• Anslut mitten på laddningsmätaren till vakuumpumpen. 
• Anslut laddningsmätaren till serviceanslutningen på 

3-vägsventilen.

• Starta vakuumpumpen. Sug under cirka 30 minuter. 
Utsugningstiden varierar beroende på vakuumpumpens 
kapacitet. Kontrollera att nålen på laddningsmätaren har 
nått till -760mmHg.

Varning 
• Om nålen på laddningsmätaren inte har nått -760mmHg 

kan det bero på gasläckor (använd köldmediedetektor) i 
flänsanslutningar på inomhus- och utomhusenheten och 
dessa läckor måste åtgärdas innan nästa steg påbörjas. 

• Stäng ventilen för laddningsmätaren och stoppa 
vakuumpumpen.

Specifikation för kort kanal
• Inomhusenheten är utrustad med utknackningsbara luftutsläpp och luftintag för anslutning av kanaler. Emellertid är 

anslutning av en kort kanal för luftutsläpp bara möjlig på en sida.
• Användningen av en kort kanal för luftutsläpp kommer att förbättra luftfördelningen om det finns hinder i vägen 

(exempelvis belysning) eller i ett långt och smalt rum, eller ett L-format rum. Det används även för luftkonditionering 
av två rum samtidigt.

Tätningsmaterial
• Det är möjligt att försluta ett av de fyra luftutsläppen. (att försluta två eller fler luftutsläpp kan ge upphov till ett fel).
• Avlägsna frontpanelen och för in tätningsmaterialet i luftutsläppet på inomhusenheten för att täta luftutsläppet.
• Tätningsmaterialet har samma längd som det längre luftutsläppet. Om ett kortare luftutsläpp ska användas bör 

tätningsmaterialet kortas ner.
• Tryck ner tätningsmaterialet cirka 10 mm under bottenytan på inomhusenheten så att det inte kommer i kontakt 

med luftspjället. Se till att inte pressa ner tätningsmaterialet längre än 10 mm.

OBS
• Undvik att använda den korta kanalen på vilken utloppsgallret kan stängas helt, för att förhindra frysning i 

evaporatorn.
• För att förhindra kondensering, se till att det finns tillräckligt med termisk isolering och inget läckage av kalluft 

vid installationen av den korta kanalen.
• Håll insuget av friskluft inom 20 % av det totala luftflödet. Använd också en kammare och använd boosterfläkt.

Trolig riktning på luftutsläpp och luftintag

Luftutsläpp Luftutsläpp

Luftutsläpp
Utknackningshål för luftutsläpp Utknackningshål 

för luftintagLuftintag
Luftutsläpp

Möjlig öppningsstorlek för kanalanslutning


